

SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS TO SERVE ZELDA LANE, IDLEWILD ROAD AND WOOD STAR COURT, GUM WOOD COURT WITH STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS				1		2		3		4		5	
				RF Shinn Contractor, Inc. Concord, NC		United Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		Allied Resources, USA, LTD Huntersville, NC		7 Star Construction Co., Inc. Rock Hill, SC		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY											
<b>SECTION 1 SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION ZELDA TRUNKS 791-04-520</b>													
<b>1</b>	<b>FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 8- INCH DIP GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	0-6 DEPTH	30	LF	\$32.00	\$960.00	\$27.00	\$810.00	\$27.00	\$810.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$62.00	\$1,860.00
B.	6'-8' DEPTH	317	LF	\$34.00	\$10,778.00	\$28.00	\$8,876.00	\$28.00	\$8,876.00	\$41.00	\$12,997.00	\$63.00	\$19,971.00
C.	8'-10' DEPTH	258	LF	\$38.00	\$9,804.00	\$29.00	\$7,482.00	\$29.00	\$7,482.00	\$42.00	\$10,836.00	\$66.00	\$17,028.00
D.	10'-12' DEPTH	164	LF	\$45.00	\$7,380.00	\$35.00	\$5,740.00	\$35.00	\$5,740.00	\$48.00	\$7,872.00	\$69.00	\$11,316.00
E.	12'- 14 DEPTH	155	LF	\$60.00	\$9,300.00	\$46.00	\$7,130.00	\$46.00	\$7,130.00	\$59.00	\$9,145.00	\$76.00	\$11,780.00
F.	14'-16' DEPTH	220	LF	\$80.00	\$17,600.00	\$65.00	\$14,300.00	\$65.00	\$14,300.00	\$77.00	\$16,940.00	\$92.00	\$20,240.00
G.	16' AND DEEPER	107	LF	\$120.00	\$12,840.00	\$100.00	\$10,700.00	\$140.00	\$14,980.00	\$115.00	\$12,305.00	\$110.00	\$11,770.00
<b>2</b>	<b>FOR SUBSTITUTING DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350, AS SPECIFIED)</b>	307	LF	\$8.00	\$2,456.00	\$8.00	\$2,456.00	\$8.00	\$2,456.00	\$7.00	\$2,149.00	\$10.00	\$3,070.00
<b>3</b>	<b>FOR BASIC 0'-6' MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES BOLTED DOWN FRAME & COVER	3	EA	\$7,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,650.00	\$4,950.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$4,050.00
B.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES GROUTED DOWN FRAME & COVER	3	EA	\$7,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,325.00	\$3,975.00
<b>4</b>	<b>FOR EXTRA DEPTH 4' MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	54	VF	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$150.00	\$8,100.00	\$115.00	\$6,210.00	\$150.00	\$8,100.00	\$115.00	\$6,210.00
<b>5</b>	<b>FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE AT STA. 0+00 (SHEET 2 OF 5, AND SHEET 2A OF 3A) AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	2	LS	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,125.00	\$4,250.00
<b>6</b>	<b>FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	80	TN	\$15.00	\$1,200.00	\$25.00	\$2,000.00	\$23.50	\$1,880.00	\$25.00	\$2,000.00	\$30.00	\$2,400.00
<b>7</b>	<b>FOR GRANULAR BEDDING MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED N PLACE.</b>												
A.	TYPE II BEDDING	150	LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3.50	\$525.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
B.	TYPE III BEDDING	150	LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>8</b>	<b>FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	667	CY	\$40.00	\$26,680.00	\$48.00	\$32,016.00	\$50.00	\$33,350.00	\$40.00	\$26,680.00	\$45.00	\$30,015.00
<b>9</b>	<b>FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERAL CONNECTIONS TO THE MAIN, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	INTO MANHOLES (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)												
1)	AT THE INVERT	1	EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$175.00	\$175.00
2)	ELEVATED INCLUDING BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INSIDE DROP INCLUDING BEND AND TEE (4" & 6" Diameter Only)	1	EA	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$425.00	\$425.00
3)	FOR EXTRA DEPTH OF 4" OR 6" INSIDE DROP	5	VF	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$50.00
B.	INTO TEES (DIP) (OR TAP ON DIP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	2	EA	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$315.00	\$630.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
C.	4" OR 6" CLEAN CUTS, COMPLETE WITH STAND PIPE AND REMOVABLE AIRTIGHT PLUG	3	EA	\$60.00	\$180.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
D.	FOR 4"X4" TIMBER LOCATOR POSTS	3	EA	\$15.00	\$45.00	\$13.00	\$39.00	\$20.00	\$60.00	\$23.00	\$69.00	\$15.00	\$45.00
E.	FOR INSTALLATION ON EXISTING MAINS (EXISTING BY OTHERS OR BY THE CONTRACTOR) add on to A.(a),A.(b), B, or C above.	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$475.00	\$950.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$425.00	\$850.00
<b>10</b>	<b>FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	FOR 4-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR SOIL) PIPE - OPEN CUT												
1)	0' - 6' DEPTH	2	LF	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$30.00	\$60.00	\$15.00	\$30.00
2)	6' - 10' DEPTH	10	LF	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$225.00	\$2,250.00	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$25.00	\$250.00
3)	10' AND DEEPER	10	LF	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$35.00	\$350.00
B.	FOR SUBSTITUTING 4-INCH (PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP) (ADD ON TO "A" ABOVE)	20	LF	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$6.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$400.00

SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS TO SERVE ZELDA LANE, IDLEWILD ROAD AND WOOD STAR COURT, GUM WOOD COURT WITH STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS				1		2		3		4		5	
				RF Shinn Contractor, Inc. Concord, NC		United Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		Allied Resources, USA, LTD Huntersville, NC		7 Star Construction Co., Inc. Rock Hill, SC		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY											
11	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES.												
A.	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER CHARLOTTE-MECK LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS	1,212	LF	\$2.00	\$2,424.00	\$2.50	\$3,030.00	\$2.00	\$2,424.00	\$3.00	\$3,636.00	\$3.00	\$3,636.00
B.	JUTE NETTING	20	SY	\$6.00	\$120.00	\$2.50	\$50.00	\$2.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$3.00	\$60.00
C.	EROSION BLANKET	222	SY	\$5.00	\$1,110.00	\$2.50	\$555.00	\$2.00	\$444.00	\$5.00	\$1,110.00	\$3.00	\$666.00
D.	36" (CMP) TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
E.	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	2	EA	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STREAM BANK STABILIZATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	33	SY	\$20.00	\$660.00	\$14.00	\$462.00	\$65.00	\$2,145.00	\$80.00	\$2,640.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00
13	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	33	SY	\$40.00	\$1,320.00	\$40.00	\$1,320.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00	\$55.00	\$1,815.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00
14	FOR CMU STANDARD FERTILIZING SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED.												
A.	NATIVE SEED MIX	2,690	SY	\$0.40	\$1,076.00	\$0.90	\$2,421.00	\$0.75	\$2,017.50	\$2.00	\$5,380.00	\$0.50	\$1,345.00
B.	CMU STANDARD SEED MIX	1,975	SY	\$0.30	\$592.50	\$0.90	\$1,777.50	\$0.45	\$888.75	\$1.00	\$1,975.00	\$0.40	\$790.00
15	FOR CLEARING GRUBBING AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	1,200	LF	\$5.00	\$6,000.00	\$8.00	\$9,600.00	\$10.00	\$12,000.00	\$25.00	\$30,000.00	\$12.00	\$14,400.00
16	FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.	10	EA	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
17	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.												
A.	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$60.00
B.	PLASTIC GAS LINES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00
C.	UNDERGROUND TV CABLES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$60.00
D.	UNDERGROUND POWER CABLES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00
18	FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.												
A.	8" PIPE	1,236	LF	\$0.60	\$741.60	\$0.70	\$865.20	\$1.25	\$1,545.00	\$0.90	\$1,112.40	\$0.50	\$618.00
B.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	6	EA	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$235.00	\$1,410.00	\$100.00	\$600.00
19	FOR INTERNAL CCTV INSPECTIONS OF NEW SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE												
A.	SANITARY SEWER MAINS	1,236	LF	\$1.50	\$1,854.00	\$2.25	\$2,781.00	\$2.50	\$3,090.00	\$2.50	\$3,090.00	\$4.50	\$5,562.00
B.	SANITARY SEWER LATERALS	22	LF	\$3.00	\$66.00	\$3.25	\$71.50	\$3.50	\$77.00	\$5.00	\$110.00	\$8.00	\$176.00
20	FOR MATERIAL/DENSITY TESTING, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.												
A.	SOILS TECHNICIAN SERVICES (FIELD SERVICES)	50	HR	\$70.00	\$3,500.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$70.00	\$3,500.00	\$65.00	\$3,250.00	\$67.00	\$3,350.00
B.	STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST (LABORATORY TESTING SERVICES)	2	EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$230.00	\$460.00	\$210.00	\$420.00	\$225.00	\$450.00
	<b>SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-20)</b>				\$182,427.10		\$146,797.20		\$160,275.25		\$194,701.40		\$191,783.00
21	MOBILIZATION TO GUMWOOD TRUNK AND BACK TO ZELDA TRUNK IF NEEDED (3% of subtotal prior to contingencies for Sections 1 & 2.) .				\$9,964.41		\$7,781.70		\$8,616.49		\$10,329.96		\$10,555.28
	<b>SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-21) SECTION ONE</b>				\$192,391.51		\$154,578.90		\$168,891.74		\$205,031.36		\$202,338.28
22	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-TOTAL)				\$9,619.58		\$7,728.95		\$8,444.59		\$10,251.57		\$10,116.91
	<b>TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-22) SECTION ONE</b>				\$202,011.09		\$162,307.85		\$177,336.33		\$215,282.92		\$212,455.20

SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS TO SERVE ZELDA LANE, IDLEWILD ROAD AND WOOD STAR COURT, GUM WOOD COURT WITH STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS				1		2		3		4		5	
				RF Shinn Contractor, Inc. Concord, NC		United Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		Allied Resources, USA, LTD Huntersville, NC		7 Star Construction Co., Inc. Rock Hill, SC		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY											
<b>SECTION TWO SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION WOODSTAR AND GUMWOOD COURT TRUNKS 899-02-557</b>													
<b>1</b>	<b>FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 8- INCH GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	0-6 DEPTH	28	LF	\$32.00	\$896.00	\$27.00	\$756.00	\$27.00	\$756.00	\$40.00	\$1,120.00	\$67.00	\$1,876.00
B.	6'-8' DEPTH	182	LF	\$34.00	\$6,188.00	\$28.00	\$5,096.00	\$28.00	\$5,096.00	\$41.00	\$7,462.00	\$68.00	\$12,376.00
C.	8'-10' DEPTH	389	LF	\$38.00	\$14,782.00	\$29.00	\$11,281.00	\$29.00	\$11,281.00	\$42.00	\$16,338.00	\$70.00	\$27,230.00
D.	10'-12' DEPTH	173	LF	\$45.00	\$7,785.00	\$35.00	\$6,055.00	\$35.00	\$6,055.00	\$48.00	\$8,304.00	\$74.00	\$12,802.00
E.	12' AND DEEPER	130		\$60.00	\$7,800.00	\$46.00	\$5,980.00	\$65.00	\$8,450.00	\$90.00	\$11,700.00	\$80.00	\$10,400.00
<b>2</b>	<b>FOR SUBSTITUTING DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350, AS SPECIFIED)</b>	902	LF	\$8.00	\$7,216.00	\$8.00	\$7,216.00	\$8.00	\$7,216.00	\$7.00	\$6,314.00	\$10.00	\$9,020.00
<b>3</b>	<b>FOR BASIC 0'-6' MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES BOLTED DOWN FRAME & COVER	4	EA	\$7,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$6,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$5,400.00
B.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES GROUTED DOWN FRAME & COVER	2	EA	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$1,325.00	\$2,650.00
<b>4</b>	<b>FOR EXTRA DEPTH 4' MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	31	VF	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$150.00	\$4,650.00	\$115.00	\$3,565.00	\$150.00	\$4,650.00	\$115.00	\$3,565.00
<b>5</b>	<b>FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE AT STA, 0+00 (SHEET 2 OF 3, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,125.00	\$2,125.00
<b>6</b>	<b>FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	10	TN	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$23.50	\$235.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$30.00	\$300.00
<b>7</b>	<b>FOR GRANULAR BEDDING MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED N PLACE.</b>												
A.	TYPE II BEDDING	100	LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3.50	\$350.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
B.	TYPE III BEDDING	100	LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>8</b>	<b>FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	550	CY	\$40.00	\$22,000.00	\$48.00	\$26,400.00	\$50.00	\$27,500.00	\$40.00	\$22,000.00	\$45.00	\$24,750.00
<b>9</b>	<b>FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERAL CONNECTIONS TO THE MAIN, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	INTO MANHOLES (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)												
1)	AT THE INVERT	1	EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$175.00	\$175.00
2)	ELEVATED INCLUDING BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INSIDE DROP INCLUDING BEND AND TEE (4" & 6" Diameter Only)	3	EA	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$225.00	\$675.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00
3)	FOR EXTRA DEPTH OF 4" OR 6" INSIDE DROP	24	VF	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$15.00	\$360.00	\$15.00	\$360.00	\$20.00	\$480.00	\$10.00	\$240.00
B.	INTO TEES (DIP) (OR TAP ON DIP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	2	EA	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$315.00	\$630.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
C.	4" OR 6" CLEAN CUTS, COMPLETE WITH STAND PIPE AND REMOVABLE AIRTIGHT PLUG	6	EA	\$60.00	\$360.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00
D.	FOR 4"X4" TIMBER LOCATOR POSTS	6	EA	\$15.00	\$90.00	\$13.00	\$78.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$23.00	\$138.00	\$15.00	\$90.00
E.	FOR INSTALLATION ON EXISTING MAINS (EXISTING BY OTHERS OR BY THE CONTRACTOR) add on to A.(a),A.(b), B, or C above.	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$475.00	\$950.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$425.00	\$850.00
<b>10</b>	<b>FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	FOR 4-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR SOIL) PIPE - OPEN CUT												
1)	0' - 6' DEPTH	-	LF	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$15.00	\$0.00
2)	6' - 10' DEPTH	20	LF	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$22.50	\$450.00	\$55.00	\$1,100.00	\$25.00	\$500.00
3)	10' AND DEEPER	40	LF	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$35.00	\$1,400.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$35.00	\$1,400.00
B.	FOR SUBSTITUTING 4-INCH (PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP) (ADD ON TO "A" ABOVE)	60	LF	\$5.00	\$300.00	\$6.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00

SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS TO SERVE ZELDA LANE, IDLEWILD ROAD AND WOOD STAR COURT, GUM WOOD COURT WITH STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS				1		2		3		4		5	
				RF Shinn Contractor, Inc. Concord, NC		United Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		Allied Resources, USA, LTD Huntersville, NC		7 Star Construction Co., Inc. Rock Hill, SC		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY											
11	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES.												
A.	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER CHARLOTTE-MECK LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS	1,410	LF	\$2.00	\$2,820.00	\$2.00	\$2,820.00	\$2.00	\$2,820.00	\$3.00	\$4,230.00	\$3.00	\$4,230.00
B.	JUTE NETTING	50	SY	\$6.00	\$300.00	\$2.50	\$125.00	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$3.00	\$150.00
C.	EROSION BLANKET	117	SY	\$5.00	\$585.00	\$2.50	\$292.50	\$2.00	\$234.00	\$10.00	\$1,170.00	\$3.00	\$351.00
D.	TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING												
1)	12" CMP	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
2)	24"	1	EA	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
E.	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	3	EA	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STREAM BANK STABILIZATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE N PLACE.	52	SY	\$20.00	\$1,040.00	\$14.00	\$728.00	\$65.00	\$3,380.00	\$80.00	\$4,160.00	\$50.00	\$2,600.00
13	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	52	SY	\$40.00	\$2,080.00	\$40.00	\$2,080.00	\$85.00	\$4,420.00	\$55.00	\$2,860.00	\$50.00	\$2,600.00
14	FOR CMU STANDARD FERTILIZING SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED.	3,257	SY	\$0.30	\$977.10	\$0.90	\$2,931.30	\$0.45	\$1,465.65	\$0.90	\$2,931.30	\$0.40	\$1,302.80
15	FOR CLEARING GRUBBING AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	775	LF	\$7.00	\$5,425.00	\$8.00	\$6,200.00	\$10.00	\$7,750.00	\$20.00	\$15,500.00	\$18.00	\$13,950.00
16	FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.	10	EA	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
17	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.												
A.	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$60.00
B.	PLASTIC GAS LINES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00
C.	UNDERGROUND TV CABLES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$60.00
D.	UNDERGROUND POWER CABLES	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00
18	FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.												
A.	8" PIPE	898	LF	\$0.60	\$538.80	\$0.70	\$628.60	\$1.25	\$1,122.50	\$0.90	\$808.20	\$0.50	\$449.00
B.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	6	EA	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$235.00	\$1,410.00	\$100.00	\$600.00
19	FOR INTERNAL CCTV INSPECTIONS OF NEW SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.												
A.	SANITARY SEWER MAINS	898	LF	\$1.50	\$1,347.00	\$2.25	\$2,020.50	\$2.50	\$2,245.00	\$2.50	\$2,245.00	\$4.50	\$4,041.00
B.	SANITARY SEWER LATERALS	60	LF	\$3.00	\$180.00	\$3.25	\$195.00	\$3.50	\$210.00	\$5.00	\$300.00	\$8.00	\$480.00
20	FOR MATERIAL/DENSITY TESTING, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.												
A.	SOILS TECHNICIAN SERVICES (FIELD SERVICES)	36	HR	\$70.00	\$2,520.00	\$60.00	\$2,160.00	\$70.00	\$2,520.00	\$65.00	\$2,340.00	\$67.00	\$2,412.00
B.	STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST (LABORATORY TESTING SERVICES)	2	EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$230.00	\$460.00	\$210.00	\$420.00	\$225.00	\$450.00
	<b>SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-20)</b>				\$149,719.90		\$112,592.90		\$126,941.15		\$149,630.50		\$160,059.80
21	<b>MOBILIZATION (3% of Subtotals prior to Contingencies for Sections 1, 2, &amp; 3))</b>						\$34,299.26		\$34,389.35		\$35,086.61		\$42,034.08
	<b>SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-21) SECTION TWO</b>				\$184,019.16		\$146,982.25		\$162,027.76		\$191,664.58		\$204,599.92
22	<b>CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-TOTAL)</b>				\$9,200.96		\$7,349.11		\$8,101.39		\$9,583.23		\$10,230.00
	<b>TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-22) SECTION TWO</b>				\$193,220.12		\$154,331.36		\$170,129.15		\$201,247.81		\$214,829.91
<b>SECTION THREE STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS 379-04-612, 379-05-609, 379-05-310, 879-05-611, 379-05-608</b>													

SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS TO SERVE ZELDA LANE, IDLEWILD ROAD AND WOOD STAR COURT, GUM WOOD COURT WITH STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS				1		2		3		4		5	
				RF Shinn Contractor, Inc. Concord, NC		United Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		Allied Resources, USA, LTD Huntersville, NC		7 Star Construction Co., Inc. Rock Hill, SC		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY											
1	<b>FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 8- INCH GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	0'-8' DEPTH	549	LF	\$25.00	\$13,725.00	\$28.00	\$15,372.00	\$27.00	\$14,823.00	\$40.00	\$21,960.00	\$47.00	\$25,803.00
B.	8'-10' DEPTH	2,239	LF	\$27.00	\$60,453.00	\$29.00	\$64,931.00	\$28.00	\$62,692.00	\$41.00	\$91,799.00	\$49.00	\$109,711.00
C.	10' -12' DEPTH	1,833	LF	\$31.00	\$56,823.00	\$35.00	\$64,155.00	\$29.00	\$53,157.00	\$42.00	\$76,986.00	\$53.00	\$97,149.00
D.	12' - 14' DEPTH	777	LF	\$38.00	\$29,526.00	\$46.00	\$35,742.00	\$35.00	\$27,195.00	\$48.00	\$37,296.00	\$62.00	\$48,174.00
E.	14' AND GREATER	596	LF	\$53.00	\$31,588.00	\$65.00	\$38,740.00	\$65.00	\$38,740.00	\$90.00	\$53,640.00	\$93.00	\$55,428.00
2	<b>FOR SUBSTITUTING DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE</b>	3,449	LF	\$7.00	\$24,143.00	\$8.00	\$27,592.00	\$8.00	\$27,592.00	\$7.00	\$24,143.00	\$9.50	\$32,765.50
3	<b>FOR BASIC 0'-6' 4' DIA. MANHOLES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	30	EA	\$4,300.00	\$129,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$39,000.00
4	<b>FOR EXTRA DEPTH 4' GROUT DOWN MANHOLES ,AS SPECIFIED, BACKFILLED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	132	VF	\$100.00	\$13,200.00	\$150.00	\$19,800.00	\$115.00	\$15,180.00	\$150.00	\$19,800.00	\$115.00	\$15,180.00
5	<b>FOR OUTSIDE DROP (8-INCH) AT MANHOLE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE</b>												
A.	FOR BASIC 0'-3', INCLUDING BEND AND TEE	2	EA	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
B.	FOR EXTRA DEPTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 3 FEET	7	VF	\$40.00	\$280.00	\$60.00	\$420.00	\$28.00	\$196.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$20.00	\$140.00
6	<b>FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	100	TN	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$23.50	\$2,350.00	\$23.00	\$2,300.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00
7	<b>FOR GRANULAR BEDDING MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED N PLACE.</b>												
A.	TYPE II BEDDING	900	LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3.50	\$3,150.00	\$3.00	\$2,700.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
B.	TYPE III BEDDING	1,200	LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7.00	\$8,400.00	\$3.00	\$3,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8	<b>FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	2,138	CY	\$40.00	\$85,520.00	\$48.00	\$102,624.00	\$85.00	\$181,730.00	\$40.00	\$85,520.00	\$45.00	\$96,210.00
9	<b>FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERAL CONNECTIONS TO THE MAIN, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	INTO MANHOLES (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)												
1)	AT THE INVERT	18	EA	\$100.00	\$1,800.00	\$150.00	\$2,700.00	\$175.00	\$3,150.00	\$200.00	\$3,600.00	\$175.00	\$3,150.00
2)	ELEVATED INCLUDING BASIC 0'-3' DEPTH INSIDE DROP INCLUDING BEND AND TEE (4" & 6" Diameter Only)	13	EA	\$150.00	\$1,950.00	\$300.00	\$3,900.00	\$225.00	\$2,925.00	\$400.00	\$5,200.00	\$350.00	\$4,550.00
3)	FOR EXTRA DEPTH OF 4" OR 6" INSIDE DROP	88	VF	\$5.00	\$440.00	\$15.00	\$1,320.00	\$15.00	\$1,320.00	\$20.00	\$1,760.00	\$10.00	\$880.00
B.	INTO TEES (DIP) (OR TAP ON DIP) (4" AND 6" ONLY)	30	EA	\$300.00	\$9,000.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$315.00	\$9,450.00	\$500.00	\$15,000.00	\$190.00	\$5,700.00
C.	4" OR 6" CLEAN CUTS, COMPLETE WITH STAND PIPE AND REMOVABLE AIRTIGHT PLUG	61	EA	\$50.00	\$3,050.00	\$150.00	\$9,150.00	\$150.00	\$9,150.00	\$250.00	\$15,250.00	\$185.00	\$11,285.00
D.	FOR 4"X4" TIMBER LOCATOR POSTS	61	EA	\$10.00	\$610.00	\$13.00	\$793.00	\$20.00	\$1,220.00	\$23.00	\$1,403.00	\$12.00	\$732.00
E.	FOR INSTALLATION ON EXISTING MAINS (EXISTING BY OTHERS OR BY THE CONTRACTOR) add on to A.(a),A.(b), B, or C above.	11	EA	\$400.00	\$4,400.00	\$350.00	\$3,850.00	\$475.00	\$5,225.00	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$425.00	\$4,675.00
10	<b>FOR SEWER SERVICE LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>												
A.	FOR 4-INCH (SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR SOIL) PIPE - OPEN CUT												
1)	0' - 6' DEPTH	150	LF	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$31.00	\$4,650.00	\$13.00	\$1,950.00
2)	6' - 8' DEPTH	590	LF	\$20.00	\$11,800.00	\$25.00	\$14,750.00	\$22.50	\$13,275.00	\$35.00	\$20,650.00	\$15.00	\$8,850.00
3)	8' AND DEEPER	902	LF	\$28.00	\$25,256.00	\$35.00	\$31,570.00	\$40.00	\$36,080.00	\$65.00	\$58,630.00	\$18.00	\$16,236.00
B.	FOR SUBSTITUTING 4-INCH (PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP) (ADD ON TO "A" ABOVE)	1,230	LF	\$4.00	\$4,920.00	\$6.00	\$7,380.00	\$15.00	\$18,450.00	\$10.00	\$12,300.00	\$17.00	\$20,910.00
11	<b>FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES.</b>												
A.	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER CHARLOTTE-MECK LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS	353	LF	\$2.00	\$706.00	\$2.50	\$882.50	\$2.00	\$706.00	\$3.00	\$1,059.00	\$3.00	\$1,059.00
B.	EROSION BLANKET	4,920	SY	\$2.00	\$9,840.00	\$2.50	\$12,300.00	\$2.00	\$9,840.00	\$2.00	\$9,840.00	\$3.00	\$14,760.00

SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS TO SERVE ZELDA LANE, IDLEWILD ROAD AND WOOD STAR COURT, GUM WOOD COURT WITH STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS				1		2		3		4		5	
				RF Shinn Contractor, Inc. Concord, NC		United Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		Allied Resources, USA, LTD Huntersville, NC		7 Star Construction Co., Inc. Rock Hill, SC		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY											
C	STONE FILLED BURLAP BAGS	14 EA	\$20.00	\$280.00	\$15.00	\$210.00	\$2.00	\$28.00	\$55.00	\$770.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00	
D.	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAPS PER E.C. DETAIL 6.20												
1)	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME 100 TO 299)	3 EA	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$850.00	\$2,550.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	
2)	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP (VOLUME 300 TO 699)	1 EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	
12	<b>FOR CMU STANDARD FERTILIZING SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED.</b>	20,814 SY	\$0.30	\$6,244.20	\$0.90	\$18,732.60	\$0.45	\$9,366.30	\$0.80	\$16,651.20	\$0.30	\$6,244.20	
13	<b>FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.</b>	45 EA	\$10.00	\$450.00	\$10.00	\$450.00	\$100.00	\$4,500.00	\$100.00	\$4,500.00	\$100.00	\$4,500.00	
14	<b>FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED.</b>												
A.	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES	200 LF	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	
B.	PLASTIC GAS LINES	200 LF	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	
C.	UNDERGROUND TV CABLES	200 LF	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	
D.	UNDERGROUND POWER CABLES	200 LF	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	
15	<b>FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLIN 30-INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER CASING WITH 8" DUCTILE IRON PIPE CARRIER PIPE</b>	75 LF	\$280.00	\$21,000.00	\$650.00	\$48,750.00	\$215.00	\$16,125.00	\$910.00	\$68,250.00	\$800.00	\$60,000.00	
16	<b>FOR TESTING FOR EXFILTRATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.</b>												
A.	8" PIPE	6,014 LF	\$0.60	\$3,608.40	\$0.70	\$4,209.80	\$1.25	\$7,517.50	\$1.00	\$6,014.00	\$0.50	\$3,007.00	
B.	4-FOOT DIAMETER MANHOLES	31 EA	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$200.00	\$6,200.00	\$150.00	\$4,650.00	\$235.00	\$7,285.00	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	
17	<b>HYDROSTATIC LEAK TESTING OF SEWER PIPE</b>												
A.	FOR 8" DIP GRAVITY SEWER PIPE	3,408 LF	\$0.80	\$2,726.40	\$0.70	\$2,385.60	\$1.25	\$4,260.00	\$5.00	\$17,040.00	\$1.00	\$3,408.00	
B.	FOR MANHOLES	8 EA	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$4,000.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	
18	<b>FOR STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE</b>												
A.	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING STORM DRAIN PIPE (RE-USING EXISTING PIPE)	80 LF	\$20.00	\$1,600.00	\$9.00	\$720.00	\$20.00	\$1,600.00	\$25.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$1,600.00	
B.	FOR SUBSTITUTING NEW CLASS III RCP												
1)	15" DIAMETER PIPE (RCP) & SMALLER	105 LF	\$28.00	\$2,940.00	\$20.00	\$2,100.00	\$15.00	\$1,575.00	\$20.00	\$2,100.00	\$28.00	\$2,940.00	
2)	36" DIAMETER PIPE (RCP) & SMALLER	215 LF	\$35.00	\$7,525.00	\$60.00	\$12,900.00	\$20.00	\$4,300.00	\$45.00	\$9,675.00	\$62.00	\$13,330.00	
19	<b>FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING ALL ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE</b>												
A.	H-BINDER & I-1 OR I-2	5,110 LF	\$20.00	\$102,200.00	\$22.00	\$112,420.00	\$10.00	\$51,100.00	\$25.00	\$127,750.00	\$48.00	\$245,280.00	
B.	ONE INCH OF I-1 OR I-2 OVERLAY	58 TN	\$180.00	\$10,440.00	\$150.00	\$8,700.00	\$85.00	\$4,930.00	\$100.00	\$5,800.00	\$137.00	\$7,946.00	
20	<b>FOR FURNISHING AND REPLACING GRAVEL, DIRT ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	20 LF	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$7.00	\$140.00	\$2.75	\$55.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$12.00	\$240.00	
21	<b>FOR CUTTING AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS (MIN. 6" DEEP WITH WIRE REINFORCING) COMPLETE IN PLACE</b>	651 SY	\$50.00	\$32,550.00	\$55.00	\$35,805.00	\$38.50	\$25,063.50	\$38.00	\$24,738.00	\$60.00	\$39,060.00	
22	<b>FOR CUTTING AND REPLACING CONC. SIDEWALKS</b>	222 SY	\$50.00	\$11,100.00	\$42.00	\$9,324.00	\$30.00	\$6,660.00	\$30.00	\$6,660.00	\$38.00	\$8,436.00	
23	<b>FOR CUTTING AND REPLACING CONC. CURB &amp; GUTTER</b>	2,376 LF	\$13.00	\$30,888.00	\$20.00	\$47,520.00	\$24.00	\$57,024.00	\$16.00	\$38,016.00	\$17.00	\$40,392.00	
24	<b>FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING SPLIT RAIL FENCING</b>	120 LF	\$15.00	\$1,800.00	\$15.00	\$1,800.00	\$36.00	\$4,320.00	\$20.00	\$2,400.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	
25	<b>FOR ABANDONING EXISTING PRIVATE WELLS (INCLUDES ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT ABANDONMENT) , AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.</b>	6 EA	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$1,650.00	\$9,900.00	
26	<b>FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING WATER SERVICES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE</b>												
A.	FOR 3/4 - INCH COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) -PUNCH METHOD	450 LF	\$20.00	\$9,000.00	\$10.00	\$4,500.00	\$22.50	\$10,125.00	\$30.00	\$13,500.00	\$8.00	\$3,600.00	
B.	FOR 3/4- INCH WATER SERVICES	6 EA	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$450.00	\$2,700.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	
C.	FOR FURNISHING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND LABOR TO DISINFECT WATER SERVICES.	450 LF	\$1.00	\$450.00	\$0.70	\$315.00	\$1.00	\$450.00	\$4.00	\$1,800.00	\$3.00	\$1,350.00	
D.	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING PRIVATE PLUMBING NEAR WELL	6 EA	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$275.00	\$1,650.00	
E.	FOR INSTALLING PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE	6 EA	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$280.00	\$1,680.00	
27	<b>FOR INTERNAL CCTV INSPECTIONS OF NEW SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.</b>												

SANITARY SEWER TRUNKS TO SERVE ZELDA LANE, IDLEWILD ROAD AND WOOD STAR COURT, GUM WOOD COURT WITH STREET MAIN EXTENSIONS				1		2		3		4		5	
				RF Shinn Contractor, Inc. Concord, NC		United Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC		Allied Resources, USA, LTD Huntersville, NC		7 Star Construction Co., Inc. Rock Hill, SC		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY											
A.	SANITARY SEWER MAINS	6,014	LF	\$1.20	\$7,216.80	\$2.25	\$13,531.50	\$2.50	\$15,035.00	\$2.20	\$13,230.80	\$4.00	\$24,056.00
B.	SANITARY SEWER LATERALS	1,642	LF	\$1.50	\$2,463.00	\$3.25	\$5,336.50	\$3.50	\$5,747.00	\$4.00	\$6,568.00	\$5.50	\$9,031.00
<b>28</b>	<b>FOR MATERIAL/DENSITY TESTING, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE.</b>												
A.	SOILS TECHNICIAN SERVICES (FIELD SERVICES)	130	HR	\$70.00	\$9,100.00	\$60.00	\$7,800.00	\$70.00	\$9,100.00	\$65.00	\$8,450.00	\$60.00	\$7,800.00
B.	STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST (LABORATORY TESTING SERVICES)	12	EA	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$230.00	\$2,760.00	\$210.00	\$2,520.00	\$190.00	\$2,280.00
	<b>SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-28) SECTION THREE</b>				\$811,161.80		\$886,921.50		\$882,337.30		\$1,056,804.00		\$1,132,827.70
<b>29</b>	<b>CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-TOTAL)</b>												
					\$40,558.09		\$44,346.08		\$44,116.87		\$52,840.20		\$56,641.39
	<b>TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-29) SECTION THREE</b>				\$851,719.89		\$931,267.58		\$926,454.17		\$1,109,644.20		\$1,189,469.09
	<b>TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-22) SECTION ONE</b>				\$202,011.09		\$162,307.85		\$177,336.33		\$215,282.92		\$212,455.20
	<b>TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-22) SECTION TWO</b>				\$193,220.12		\$154,331.36		\$170,129.15		\$201,247.81		\$214,829.91
	<b>TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-29) SECTION THREE</b>				\$851,719.89		\$931,267.58		\$926,454.17		\$1,109,644.20		\$1,189,469.09
	<b>TOTAL BID COMBINED</b>				\$1,246,951.10		\$1,247,906.78		\$1,273,919.64		\$1,526,174.93		\$1,616,754.19